Installation, Operation, and
Maintenance
Ammonia Subcooler Assembly
ENG00020134
When you want Quality, specify COLMAC!
Manufacturing Inc.
COLMAC
COIL

also be evacuated, or vented to the system to prevent excess hydraulic pressure upon
warming.
2. MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 SC-100 - covers the range of 25- 100 system evaporator tons
 SC-300 - covers the range of 75- 300 system evaporator tons
 SC-700 - covers the range of 175 - 700 system evaporator tons
3. MODEL DATA
Model System
Max.
System Subcooling Main Liq. Suction Ammonia
Dry
Weight, Size, in
Number
Cap.,
Tons
Flow,
lb/hr Cap., Tons Line, NPS
Line,
NPS
Charge,
lbs Pounds H X W X D
SC-100 100 2400 12 1 1 1/2 6 275 38" X 39" X 46"
SC-300 300 7200 36 1 1/2 2 1/2 14 350 38" X 39" X 46"
SC-700 700 16000 84 2 1/2 2 1/2 44 470 38" X 39" X 46"
4. GENERAL DESCRIPTION
4.1 Colmac Subcooler Assemblies are designed to offer a “plug in” ammonia subcooling
module in a DX ammonia system. They are engineered to reduce the temperature and
pressure of high pressure liquid ammonia to the proper temperature and temperature for
efficient and successful operation of a DX system. They are available in three sizes,
spanning a capacity range of 25 to 700 evaporator tons.
4.2 These units are built around fusion welded compact plate heat exchangers for a minimum
ammonia charge and optimum heat transfer efficiency. It will be pre-piped and mounted
on a frame. The system liquid lines will be sized for a velocity of less than 4 ft/sec.
4.3 Included Items
4.3.1 Welded plate heat exchanger suitable for 400 Psig DWP at 300⁰F
ENG00020134
COLMAC
4.3.2 System liquid inlet, outlet and bypass lines, each with seal cap service valves
mounted
4.3.3 Hydrostatic safety relief valves provided on both sides of plate heat exchanger.
4.3.4 Liquid outlet pressure gage with service valve
4.3.5 Temperature probe in a well for controlling and monitoring subcooled ammonia
temperature
4.3.6 Suction line with seal cap service valve
4.3.7 Liquid feed line with solenoid valve and seal cap service valve
4.3.8 Electronic expansion valve mounted and piped
4.3.9 Support stand for the stud mounted heat exchanger and piping support
4.3.10 Stainless steel drip tray
5. CONTROL PANEL
A UL Listed, control panel will be mounted, prewired and programmed by Colmac. It will be
housed in a NEMA 4 enclosure with indicating lights. The following functions control will be
controlled or monitored.
5.1. Included Items
5.1.1. Subcooler energized Light
5.1.2. Subcooled liquid temperature, Digital readout
5.1.3. Subcooler expansion valve % capacity, Digital readout
6. SKID ASSEMBLY AND PIPING
All of the above components will be mounted on a steel skid assembly with lifting eyes. All of
the piping will be of 304 SS per IIAR-2 and ASME B31.5. All of the piping clearances will
allow for a minimum of 2” of insulation where required. Once assembled, the entire assembly
will be pressure tested to 330 Psig, evacuated and nitrogen charged. It will then be shrink
wrapped for shipment.
7. INSTALLATION
7.1. DELIVERY
7.1.1. Upon delivery of the Subcooler Assembly, the package should be inspected for
damage. The shrink wrap should be removed if there is suspected damage